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I am pleased to present to Parliament this annual report on the Canada Small Business Financing

Program for 2006–07, in accordance with section 20 of the Canada Small Business Financing Act.

Our responsibility as a government is to foster Canadian entrepreneurs and to create an

environment where Canadian businesses can compete in the tough global marketplace. This

commitment was made clear in Advantage Canada, our long-term economic plan, and further

emphasized in the October 2007 Speech from the Throne. 

The Canada Small Business Financing Program is an important part of our support for small and

medium-sized enterprises (SMEs). The Program aims to ensure that firms with particular difficulty

in accessing financing have a fair chance to get the financing they need to start up, expand,

enhance their productivity and innovate. This report details how Industry Canada, working in

partnership with lending institutions across the country, helped SMEs access over 9600 loans

worth more than $1 billion last year, leading to the creation of more than 17 700 jobs in Canada. 

The government recognizes and values the important contribution made by SMEs to the economy

and remains fully committed to creating an environment where they can grow and prosper.

Jim Prentice

Ottawa, Canada  K1A 0H5

Minister of Industry Ministre de l’Industrie
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Highlights for 2006–07
Small and medium-sized businesses took out loans worth more than
$1 billion.

There were 9621 small business loans made under the Canada Small Business Financing Act. The
average loan size was $107 221. The funds were used to help new businesses get started and help
established firms make improvements, purchase equipment and modernize.

$80.7 million in claims was paid to lenders.

There were 1680 claims on loans settled, with payments of $80.7 million, which averaged
$48 050 per claim. These claims were associated with defaulted loans registered during the
eight-year period from 1999 to 2007. 

Start-ups and new businesses received the largest share of
available financing.

Start-ups and new businesses borrowed more than $616.7 million, or 60 percent of the total loan
value. 

More than 17 700 new jobs were created.

Borrowers estimated that the loans enabled them to create 17 725 new jobs across Canada, an
average of 1.8 new jobs per loan. 

Lending is available in every province and territory.

A total of 1288 private sector lenders — in every province and territory — are eligible to
participate in the program to extend financing to small businesses.

The Canada Small Business Financing Program website is Industry
Canada’s most visited site.

The Canada Small Business Financing Program website recorded 144 931 visits, evidence of a
high level of interest in access to financing.
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Lending a Hand to Business

The purpose of the Canada Small Business
Financing (CSBF) Program is to help an
important part of the economy — small and
medium-sized businesses — get access to
adequate financing. The CSBF Program helps
fill a gap in the range of financing instruments
available to these businesses, which might
otherwise have difficulty qualifying for
financing or finding financing that meets their
needs. 

The CSBF Program works because the
Government of Canada shares the burden of
risk with private sector lenders. As a result,
lenders are able to increase the amount of
financing they extend to small businesses. 

The Canada Small Business Financing Act
(CSBFA, or the Act) took effect in 1999,
replacing the successful Small Business Loans
Act that had operated since 1961. The CSBFA
provides for the financing of term loans.

Under the program, start-up businesses and
established businesses can expand and
modernize by taking out loans to purchase real
property, buy equipment and make
improvements to leaseholds. In 2006–07, the
CSBF Program helped small and medium-sized
businesses obtain over 9600 loans with a value
of more than $1 billion.

The CSBF Program supports asset-based debt
financing. The maximum loan is $250 000,
and terms of loans are 10 years or less. The
program is limited to small and medium-sized
businesses with revenues of up to $5 million
per year and is not targeted to any group or
region. Both franchise and non-franchise
businesses may participate, and any type of
for-profit business is eligible, with the
exception of farms and charitable institutions.

Industry Canada administers the CSBF
Program, registers loans, collects fees and pays
eligible portions of losses on defaulted loans.
However, the Department is not involved in
assessing individual loan applications. It is the
responsibility of private sector lenders to make
all credit decisions and disburse funds. In
accordance with the CSBFA and its
regulations, lenders must act with due
diligence, as they would with their own
conventional loans. In addition, they are
required to register securities against the loans.

Lenders include some 1288 chartered banks,
credit unions and Caisses populaires. They
operate from more than 14 600 locations,
providing service to Canadians in all provinces
and territories.

The Government of Canada shares the cost of
losses with lenders by paying 85 percent of
eligible losses on defaulted loans. In order to
limit the Crown’s liability, there is a cap on
claims paid to any one lender. The Crown’s
exposure to high-volume lenders is limited to
approximately 10 percent of the value of the
loans.
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2.1 Program Objectives and
Impacts

Helping Small Business Grow

One of the objectives of the CSBF Program is
incrementality. 

Incrementality means that small and
medium-sized businesses have access to
financing that otherwise would not have been
available to them. Incrementality may also
mean that businesses can borrow on more
favourable terms or with better security
arrangements.

Research shows that new businesses and
start-ups have the greatest difficulty of any
business in accessing capital.1 Therefore, an
indicator of incrementality is the number of
start-ups and new businesses that receive
loans. In 2006–07, start-ups and new
businesses borrowed $616.7 million in loans,

or 60 percent of the total value of loans under
the program (see Figure 1). This is a strong
indication that the program is achieving
incrementality.

The other objective of the CSBF Program is
cost recovery.

Cost recovery means that the program should
be self-sustaining, with the costs of paying
claims on defaulted loans being balanced by
the registration and administration fees being
paid to Industry Canada.

For the current five-year period (2004–09),
CSBF Program revenues amounted to
$111.7 million as of March 31, 2007 (see
Table 1). Total claim expenses were
$53.8 million, resulting in a net balance of
$58.0 million. A positive net balance early in
the term of a five-year period is because fees
on loans start being collected at the time of
registration, whereas claims are typically
submitted two to four years after loans are

3
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2. Performance and Financial Review

For more detailed information, see Appendix B, Table VIII.

Figure 1: Value of CSBF Loans by Age of Borrower Firm, 2006–2007

Less than 
1 year 

$616.7M
(60%)

1 to 3 years 
$119.4M

(11%)

More than
3 years 

$295.5M
(29%)

1 Source: Industry Canada, Small and Medium-Sized Enterprise Financing in Canada, 2003.



made. For the first five-year period of the
CSBF Program (1999–2004), expenditures were
$97.0 million greater than revenues at the time
of reporting.

Small Business and Job Creation

Small and medium-sized businesses are engines
of job creation. Information provided by
borrowers on their loan registration forms
enabled the CSBF Program to measure the
gross effect on employment. In 2006–07,
borrowers estimated that loans would help
their businesses create a total of 17 725 new
jobs, or 1.8 jobs per loan. In the previous year,
2005–06, borrowers estimated job creation at
1.6 new jobs per loan. Over these two years,
the CSBF Program has helped to create some
35 348 new jobs, or 1.7 jobs per loan.

2.2 Program Activity

Loans, Business Successes
and Claims

During the period 2006–07, the total value of
loans that private sector lenders made under
the CSBF Program surpassed $1 billion. This
represents a significant injection of new
financing for small and medium-sized
businesses. Loans numbered 9621, almost
11 percent less than the previous year (see
Figure 2). The size of the average loan grew
6 percent to $107 200 (see Figure 3).

Even with good financing at affordable rates,
some business ventures cannot succeed. In
2006–07, 1680 claims were settled, with
payments of $80.7 million, which averaged
$48 050 per claim (see Figures 2 and 3). These
claims were associated with defaulted loans
registered during the eight-year period
1999–2007 and the average value per claim
remained relatively unchanged between 2000
and 2007.
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Table 1: Cumulative Revenues and Expenses, CSBF Program
Presented by Five-Year Administrative Period

1999–2004 2004–09*
($000) ($000)

Revenues

Registration fees 106 937.75 62 900.49

Administration fees 170 346.39 49 290.77

Refunds of previous years’ revenues (940.28) (474.11)

Total revenues 276 343.86 111 717.15

Expenditures

Claims paid 375 468.39 53 763.59

Refunds of previous years’ claims (1 771.20) (1.44)

Total expenditures 373 697.19 53 762.15

Total revenues less total expenditures (97 353.33) 57 955.01

* This column contains data for the first three years (April 1, 2004, to March 31, 2007) of the current period.
Details may not add up to totals because of rounding.
For more detailed information, see Appendix B, Table Ia and Ib.
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Claims are typically submitted two to four years after loans are made.2 This explains the rising number of claims later
in the life of the program. The CSBF Program came into effect in 1999.
For more detailed information, see Appendix B, Table II.

Figure 2: Number and Value of CSBF Loans and Claims,
1999–2007

2 Source: Equinox Management Consultants, SBLA and CSBFA Claims and Cost Experience, 2003.



Investments in Modernization
and Growth — Review by
Asset Type

Firms borrowed capital for a variety of
reasons. They invested in equipment and real
property, and made other business
improvements and innovations. Figure 4
shows the distribution of the total value of
CSBF loans and claims by asset type over the
eight years of the program. The purchase of
equipment accounted for the largest percentage
of the total value of loans (57 percent) and
claims (65 percent). During the same period,
purchasing real property accounted for
22 percent of the total value of all loans and
9 percent of the total value of claims. Finally,
leasehold improvements represented the
smallest percentage (21 percent) of the total
value of loans and accounted for 26 percent of
the total value of claims.

The text below shows how the loans and
claims were distributed by asset type during
fiscal year 2006–07 relative to the eight years
of the program:

• 54 percent of the total value of loans went
toward purchasing equipment. This is
similar to the eight-year average of
57 percent.

• 17 percent of the total value of loans went
toward purchasing real property (land and
buildings). This share is below the
eight-year average of 22 percent for
real property.

• 29 percent of the total value of loans went
toward making improvements to leasehold
improvements. This is higher than the
eight-year average of 21 percent for these
expenditures. 

• 55 percent of the total value of claims
involved loans for the purchase of
equipment. This is below the eight-year
average of 65 percent.
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For more detailed information, see Appendix B, Table II.



• 9 percent of the total value of claims
related to loans for financing real property.
This is the same as the eight-year average.

• 35 percent of the total value of claims was
tied to leasehold improvements. The eight
year average was lower at 26 percent.

Loans for Businesses in Every
Province and Territory

Thanks to a large network of private sector
lenders, the CSBF Program is able to serve
Canadian firms in every part of the country,
whether they do business in big cities, small
towns or rural communities. The program is
driven by demand. Variations in its use reflect
choices made by lenders and borrowers.

In 2006–07, although businesses in every
province and territory took out loans, the
provinces of Quebec and Ontario registered
the largest share. Businesses in these two
provinces borrowed 69 percent of the value of
the loans, slightly higher than the eight-year
average of 66 percent. Studies have shown that
58 percent of all for-profit Canadian small and
medium-sized businesses operate in Ontario
and Quebec.3

Ontario and Quebec together accounted for
83 percent of the value of claims during
2006–07 and 81 percent (Ontario,
50 percent; Quebec, 31 percent) over the
period 1999–2007. For more information,
see Appendix B, Table IV.
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Figure 4: Percent of Total Value of CSBF Loans and Claims
by Asset Type, 1999–2007

3 Source: Industry Canada, Small and Medium-Sized Enterprise Financing in Canada, 2003.



Food and Beverage Services,
Retail Trade, Manufacturing, and
Transportation and Warehousing
Sectors Lead the Way in
Borrowing

Based on the eight-year average, the food and
beverage sector accounted for 24 percent of
the total value of loans made, the retail sector
accounted for 15 percent, the manufacturing
sector accounted for 8 percent, and the
transportation and warehousing sector
accounted for 10 percent (see Figure 5). 

For the eight-year period 1999–2007, the food
and beverage sector accounted for 33 percent
of the total value of claims paid, while the
retail trade sector accounted for 16 percent,
the manufacturing sector accounted for
13 percent, and the transportation and
warehousing sector accounted for 3 percent.

As for 2006–07:

• These top four industry sectors, both by
number and value of loans, together
accounted for 60 percent of the total value
of loans, consistent with the eight-year
average.

• All other sectors together represented
borrowing worth 40 percent of the value
of loans. These include health care,
construction, educational services,
information and cultural industries, mining,
oil and gas, and others. 

• On the claims side, the top four industry
sectors were responsible for a significant
share of claims for losses, 67 percent of
the value of claims, consistent with the
eight-year average.
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Figure 5: Percent of Total Value of CSBF Loans and Claims
by Industry Sector, 1999–2007



Type and Size of Borrowers
Remain Steady

• Non-franchise businesses accounted for
80 percent of the total value of loans,
whereas franchise businesses accounted for
20 percent of loans, figures fairly consistent
with the eight-year average. Franchise
businesses represented 21 percent of the
value of claims, figures consistent with the
eight-year average. For more information,
see Appendix B, Table VI.

• Firms with annual revenues between
$100 001 and $2 500 000 accounted for
89 percent of the value of all loans made in
2006–07, consistent with the past eight
years. Based on this eight-year average,
loan and claim values by segment are
roughly in line with each other (see
Figure 6). These firms also accounted for
92 percent of claims that were paid, slightly
higher than the eight-year average of
91 percent.
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2.3 The Crown’s Program
Liability

To limit the Government of Canada’s overall
exposure, the Canada Small Business
Financing Act established a $1.5-billion
maximum contingent liability4 ceiling for each
consecutive five-year period for claims paid
on defaulted loans. For loans made between
April 1, 2004, and March 31, 2007, three
years of the current five-year period, the
maximum contingent liability was
$476.8 million, which was well below the
statutory limit.

Contingent liability is the maximum amount of
money that the government may be called upon
to pay to lenders if all loans were to default
simultaneously. The contingent liability is
calculated as the lesser of the maximum
contingent liability less reimbursement of losses
by the government or the outstanding loan
balance amount. For loans made between
April 1, 2004, and March 31, 2007, the
Crown’s contingent liability balance was
$425.9 million.

2.4 Program Administration

The Canada Small Business Financing Program
Directorate of Industry Canada is responsible
for the administration of three programs: the
Canada Small Business Financing Program
(loans component), the Capital Leasing Pilot
Project (CLPP) and the Small Business Loans
(SBL) program. Although the Canada Small
Business Financing Program replaced the Small
Business Loans program on April 1, 1999, the
Directorate is still processing claims and
recoveries from loans that were registered
before 1999. (See Section 3 for information on
the Capital Leasing Pilot Project.)

The Directorate employed 26 full-time staff
and operated with an annual budget of about
$2.6 million. As one of its main administrative
duties, the Directorate evaluates claims for
losses and reimburses lenders for eligible
losses. The time required to process a claim in
2006–07 took an average of 13 days,
consistent with 2005–06.

The Directorate received a total of five appeals
of decisions made related to the Canada Small
Business Financing Program. There were no
appeals made related to the Capital Leasing
Pilot Project or the Small Business Loans
program. Each appeal was considered in the
light of any additional information or
clarifications. As a result, the Directorate
accepted two appeals and rejected three
appeals.

It took an average of two days or less to
register loans and leases.

There were 2375 telephone and email inquiries
received through the info-line and website
from small businesses and lenders. The
program’s website received 144 931 visits,
making it the most visited website at Industry
Canada.

Claims for Losses

During 2006–07, the Directorate accepted
95 percent (1680) and rejected 5 percent (97)
of Canada Small Business Financing Program
loan claims (see Table 2). The rejection rate is
consistent with last year’s.

During 2006–07, the Directorate accepted
92 percent (112) and rejected 8 percent (10) of
Small Business Loans program claims. These
numbers are also consistent with last year’s.
Eighty-nine percent (16) of the Capital Lease
claims were accepted.
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4 The Government of Canada’s maximum contingent liability is calculated as the sum of the Government of Canada’s
contingent liability to each lender, per lending period, capped by the 90–50–10 formula. This formula limits the
Crown’s payments to any lender according to the following: 90 percent of the first $250 000 of loans in a lender’s
account, 50 percent on the next $250 000 and 10 percent of all remaining funds.
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Table 2: Canada Small Business Financing Program Directorate

2006–07 2005–06

Transactions Number Value Number Value
($000) ($000)

CSBF Program loans registered 9 621 1 031 577.3 10 790 1 087 535.8

CSBF claims for loan losses processed

Claims accepted 1 680 80 723.5 1 598 72 065.5

Claims rejected 97 107

Total claims 1 777 80 723.5 1 705 72 065.5

SBL claims for loan losses processed

Claims accepted 112 2 545.3 182 5 186.7

Claims rejected 10 17

Total claims 122 2 545.3 199 5 186.7

CLPP capital leases registered 551 44 547.9 441 37 977.7

CLPP claims for capital lease losses processed

Claims accepted 16 448.3 17 503.7

Claims rejected 2 0

Total claims 18 448.3 17 503.7



The five-year Capital Leasing Pilot Project was
launched on April 1, 2002, to identify and test
the viability and utility of the CSBF Program
for capital leasing. The pilot project design
was based on consultations with the business
and leasing communities.

The evaluation of the pilot project found that
the Capital Leasing Pilot Project was useful to
a small number of small businesses and
contributed to economic growth and job
creation, but the level of take-up did not
suggest that a gap in the marketplace exists as
originally foreseen. Usage of the pilot program
by lessors was much lower than anticipated.

Recent research and results of the pilot project
have shown that the vast majority of Canadian
small business’ capital leasing needs are being
met in the marketplace without government
assistance. The pilot project was therefore
discontinued on March 31, 2007.

3.1 Leasing Activity

The Capital Leasing Pilot Project has enabled
businesses to sign 1461 capital leases, worth
$133.5 million, since April 2002. In 2006–07,
the leasing pilot made 551 capital leases worth
a total value of $44.5 million. The average
lease value was about $80 800, an amount
that is approximately $26 000 less than the
average value of CSBF Program loans. For
more information, see Appendix D, Table I.

In 2006–07:

• Capital leasing activity took place in all
provinces.

• Quebec accounted for the largest share of
leases, 42 percent of the total value of
leases.

• Start-ups and new businesses accounted for
28 percent of the value of leases.

• Firms more than three years old made up
51 percent of the value of new leases.

• Firms that participated in the leasing pilot
estimated that each lease helped create an
average of 2.9 new jobs. All leases together
contributed to the creation of 1589 new
jobs.
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3. Capital Leasing Pilot Project



3.2 Revenues and Costs

For the five-year period 2002–07, revenues
reached $4.7 million (see Table 3). Total claim
expenses were $1.0 million, resulting in a net
balance of $3.7 million for the Capital Leasing
Pilot Project. A positive net balance early in
the term is expected because fees on leases
start being collected at the time of registration,
whereas claims are typically submitted three to
four years after leases are made. There have
been 34 claims received during this five-year
period.

3.3 The Crown’s Program
Liability

To limit the Government of Canada’s
exposure, the Capital Leasing Pilot Project
established a $400-million maximum
contingent liability5 ceiling for the five-year
period ending March 31, 2007. For leases
made between April 1, 2002, and March 31,
2007, the maximum contingent liability was
$15.1 million, well below the statutory limit.

On March 31, 2007, the Crown’s remaining
potential liability was calculated at
$13.9 million. Contingent liability is the
maximum amount of money that the
government may be called upon to pay to
lessors if all leases were to default
simultaneously. The contingent liability is
calculated as the lesser of the maximum
contingent liability less reimbursement of
losses by the government or outstanding lease
balance amounts.
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Table 3: Cumulative Revenues and Expenses, CLPP
Presented for its Single Five-Year Administrative Period

Revenues

Registration fees 2621.45

Administration fees 2063.28

Refunds of previous years’ revenues (0.74)

Total revenues 4684.00

Expenditures

Claims paid 963.28

Refunds of previous years’ claims 0.00

Total expenditures 963.28

Total revenues less total expenditures 3720.7

Details may not add up to totals because of rounding.
For more detailed information, see Appendix D, Table II.

2002–07
($000)

5 The Government of Canada's maximum contingent liability is calculated as the sum of the Government of Canada's
contingent liability to each lessor, per lease period, capped by the 90–50–10 formula. This formula limits the Crown's
payments with respect to any lessor according to the following: 90 percent of the first $250 000 of leases in a lessor's
account, 50 percent on the next $250 000 and 10 percent of all remaining leases.



Under the provisions of the Canada Small
Business Financing Act, the CSBF Program
undergoes a program review every five years.
The last review report was tabled in
Parliament in April 2005. The report, along
with the related research and a summary
review of the research, is available online
(www.ic.gc.ca/csbfa). The 2005 review report
confirmed the importance, efficiency and
effectiveness of the program in helping address
the financing challenges faced by small
businesses. It also established a framework for
consultations to identify how the CSBF
Program could be improved.

Industry Canada is continuing work to address
program improvements, as well as regular
program monitoring and assessment based on
an evaluation framework that provides
results-based monitoring of program activities.
Framework evaluation activities include
program awareness and satisfaction surveys,
analysis of cost recovery and incrementality,
and assessment of economic and employment
impact.

14
CSBFA Annual Report 2006–2007

4. Future Directions



Appendix A
Major Program Parameters
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The CSBF Program operates according to the following major parameters.

Assets financed Loans are restricted to financing:
(1) equipment; (2) real property or
immovables; (3) leasehold improvements;
and (4) program registration fees.

Leases are restricted to financing:
(1) new equipment, or used equipment
that has a remaining economic life
greater than the term of the lease; and
(2) program registration fees.

16
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Percentage of asset cost accepted
for financing

The maximum amount of financing
available under the loans component is
90 percent of the eligible cost of the
assets.

The maximum amount of financing
available under the pilot project is
100 percent of the cost of the
equipment.

Maximum interest rate The maximum floating rate is the lender’s
prime rate plus 3 percent (including the
1.25 percent administration fee). The
maximum fixed rate is the lender’s
residential mortgage rate plus 3 percent
(including the 1.25 percent administration
fee).

Lessors may not charge interest in
excess of the Government of Canada
Bond rate plus 13.25 percent (including
the 1.25 percent administration fee).

A borrower/lessee cannot have more than $250 000 in total loans and leases
outstanding under the CSBF Program and the Small Business Loans program.

Length of term The maximum term for any loan is
10 years from the date the first principal
payment is scheduled to be made.

The maximum term for any lease is
10 years from the date the lease was
entered into.

The Government of Canada shares in eligible losses after realizations on security.
The Government of Canada’s share of eligible losses for loans/leases in default is
85 percent. Lenders/lessors are responsible for the remaining 15 percent.

Each lender/lessor has a separate account for loans/leases made under the
program. The Government of Canada’s obligation to an individual lender/lessor is
to pay eligible claims (i.e., 85 percent of the eligible losses) on defaulted
loans/leases in its account, up to a maximum of the aggregate of 90 percent of the
first $250 000 in loans/leases registered, 50 percent of the next $250 000 and
10 percent of all loans/leases in excess of $500 000.

A one-time, up-front fee of 2 percent of the amount financed is paid at the time of
registration. This fee can be included in the CSBF loan/lease. In addition, the
lender/lessor is charged an administration fee of 1.25 percent (paid quarterly) on
outstanding loan/lease amounts. Lenders/lessors may pass this fee on to
borrowers/lessees only as part of the interest rate charged on their loans/leases.

Cap on claims

Fees

Maximum financing amount

Loss-sharing ratio

Parameter Loan Component Capital Lease Component
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Appendix B
Canada Small Business Financing Act Tables
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Appendix C
Small Business Loans Act Tables
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Appendix D
Capital Leasing Pilot Project Tables
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